

MI TwentyFour Investment Funds - Dynamic Bond Fund

This Commentary is a marketing communication for professional UK investors only

Market Commentary

September was characterised by a material repricing in the market's expectations for the future path of interest rates, with investors pricing in a more aggressive rate-cutting cycle by major central banks. This led to a bull steepening of yield curves and helped drive strong returns across a host of sectors within fixed income. Encouraging data out of the US supported the soft landing narrative, while economic growth in large parts of the Eurozone continued to weaken.

Given the weaker than anticipated labour data out of the US in August, the US jobs report at the beginning of September was a key date in investors' diaries last month. The highly anticipated report provided something for everyone. The unemployment rate ticked down to 4.2% from 4.3% previously (as expected), but non-farm payrolls (NFP) only rebounded to +142k, below the forecasted +165k figure. This came alongside downward revisions to NFP numbers for both July and June, which drove the narrative that the US labour market is still seeing tangible signs of weakening. Volatile moves followed the report on the rates side, with the 10-year Treasury yield dropping by almost 20 basis points (bps) over the week to 3.71%, representing the lowest closing level since June 2023. The 2s10s curve rose into positive territory following the report, marking the end of the latest period of Treasury curve inversion that dated back to July 2022. US headline consumer price inflation (CPI) later in the month came in at 0.19%, taking the year-on-year figure down to 2.5%, which was in line with expectations but represented the lowest annual rate since February 2021. However, there was an upside surprise for core inflation, which printed at +0.28% on a month-on-month basis, primarily driven by an uptick in owner equivalent rent, which came in at a seven-month high of +0.5% for August alone. Despite the labour market and inflation reports coming broadly in line with expectations, reports from well-sourced journalists suggesting a 50bps interest rate cut was on the table for the US Federal Reserve (Fed)'s September meeting fuelled a growing and subsequently dominant narrative that the Fed would indeed deliver a half-point cut. The Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) eventually did announce a 50bps interest rate cut, marking the beginning of the cutting cycle for the US central bank as it lowered the Fed funds rate to 5%. The decision was split 11-1, with member Michelle Bowman becoming the first Fed governor to dissent since 2005, opting for a 25bps cut instead. The FOMC also revealed downward revisions to inflation projections, with 2025 personal consumption expenditures (PCE) lowered by 0.2% to 2.1%, and upward revisions to the unemployment rate forecast to 4.4% from 4.2% previously. Updated dot plot projections showed that the median FOMC member expects the Fed to cut by a further 50bps to 4.5% by year-end and 3.5% by the end of 2025, which was more hawkish than what the market was perhaps expecting. US economic data in the days following pointed towards the US economy remaining resilient and inflationary pressures being kept under control. Retail sales were stronger than anticipated at +0.1% versus -0.2% expected and headline PCE inflation printed marginally below expectations at +2.2% on a year-on-year basis versus the expected +2.3% figure (the lowest reading since February 2021). In line with Fed commentary throughout September, the data served as further evidence that inflation is being tamed, although the battle is not yet completely won.

In Europe, the European Central Bank (ECB) delivered a 25bps rate cut, in line with market expectations, reducing its deposit rate to 3.5%. Updated forecasts showed marginally downgraded growth projections to +0.8% for year-end 2024, +1.3% for 2025 and +1.5% for 2026. Headline inflation forecasts were kept unchanged but core CPI forecasts were raised. Purchasing Managers' Indices (PMI) towards month-end were very weak, with signs of significant economic weakness across large parts of the Eurozone. The Eurozone's composite PMI figure printed at 48.9 in September, down from 51.0 in August and materially underperforming the 50.5 expectation, driven by a continued decline in manufacturing activity across the bloc. The print led some investment banks to downwardly revise their GDP forecasts for the Eurozone for the remainder of the year. Markets began pricing in another quarter-point rate cut by the ECB in its October meeting as weak economic data emerged.

The Bank of England (BoE) bucked the trend and kept its policy rate unchanged at 5% last month, with members voting 8-1 in favour of holding rates, broadly in line with market forecasts. The announcement followed UK headline CPI coming in line with expectations at +2.2%. However, core inflation ticked up to 3.6% on a year-on-year basis, with the move largely driven by an increase in services inflation to 5.6% from 5.2% previously. In light of this, Governor Andrew Bailey stated that BoE members "need to be careful not to cut too fast or by too much" as core inflation is still running significantly higher than the bank's 2% target. Economic activity is not yet showing signs of material weakening in the UK; strong PMIs suggest net economic expansion as the composite figure printed at 52.9 and retail sales outperformed economist forecasts at +1% month-on-month. On the labour side, the unemployment rate fell by one-tenth to 4.1% in September, as did average weekly earnings to 4.0% on a year-on-year basis.

Portfolio Commentary

With primary market activity ticking up considerably in September, portfolio managers (PMs) looked to new issues to optimise the portfolio, while keeping options open to attractive relative value switches in the secondary market. New issues were met with healthy demand from investors, with books in the financials, investment grade (IG) and high-yield (HY) spaces multiple times oversubscribed, and deals often tightening considerably from initial price thoughts. PMs selectively participated in deals where they saw value but remained disciplined on price tightening.

With the aim of keeping the average credit quality of the portfolio high while maintaining a compelling level of yield, the team decided to switch 2% of short-dated Treasury bills out for 2% of primarily BBB US corporates. Market conditions are becoming increasingly favourable for credit, with central banks (now including the Fed) cutting rates, inflation seemingly under control and heading towards target, and economic growth forecasted to be in the +2% range in the US throughout 2025 and heading into 2026. In this environment, corporates are expected to perform strongly. The team also decided to reduce the non-Additional Tier 1 (AT1) Bank target by 0.5%, redeploying this into AT1s, as new issues in the Tier 2 space underwhelmed relative to AT1s. Within the asset-backed securities (ABS) bucket, the team will look to gradually rotate out of AAA ABS and into AAA collateralised loan obligations (CLO) given the additional liquidity and more attractive relative value here. Furthermore, the team will aim to further rotate its European BB CLO book into US CLOs, improving liquidity and adding geographical diversity within the bucket.

The Fund was up +1.27% over the month, with the largest contributors being rates (+0.31%) and bank AT1s (+0.31%). All sectors returned positive performance for the fifth consecutive month; however, the lowest contributor was asset-backed securities at +0.02%.

Market Outlook and Strategy

Markets will continue to keep a close eye on labour data out of the US while also remaining focused on central bank comments to assess the scale of rate cuts for the remainder of the year and beyond. The US Presidential election in November is also beginning to come into focus and could emerge as a key risk driver in the coming weeks. In Europe, investors will focus on how the economic growth landscape evolves and whether further weakening will lead to weakness in other sectors of the economy (auto manufacturers have recently been negatively impacted by slowing consumer demand trends, for example).

In October, attention will turn to the third-quarter reporting season, which will provide information on the strength of consumers and the wider economy. Primary market activity rebounded sharply in September and is expected to remain lively, which will give PMs opportunities to execute relative value switches and optimise the portfolio further.

Cumulative Performance	1m	3m	6m	1y	Annualised			
					3y	5y	10y	Since Inception*
Class I Acc (Gross)	1.27%	4.03%	5.54%	16.47%	0.83%	2.69%	3.71%	5.27%
ICE BoAML Global Broad Market	1.17%	4.35%	4.17%	10.08%	-1.71%	-0.54%	1.38%	2.35%

Discrete Performance	YTD	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015	2014
Class I Acc (Gross)	8.57%	9.61%	-13.26%	2.13%	6.55%	9.43%	-2.42%	8.89%	5.44%	3.60%	6.81%
ICE BoAML Global Broad Market	3.80%	5.67%	-13.46%	-1.73%	5.30%	6.49%	0.02%	1.97%	3.64%	1.37%	8.07%

Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. The performance figures shown are in GBP on a mid-to-mid basis inclusive of net reinvested income and net of all fund expenses. Performance data does not take into account any commissions and costs charged when shares of the fund are issued and redeemed. The value of an investment and the income from it can fall as well as rise as a result of market and currency fluctuations and you may not get back the amount originally invested. *Inception date 26/04/2010. ICE Global Broad Market Index has been chosen as a proxy for the fixed income market overall and is used as reference index for illustration purposes only, there is no fund benchmark. Please see Important Information slides for further information on the index.

Key Risks

- Limited participation in the potential of single securities
- Investments in foreign currencies are subject to currency fluctuations
- Success of single security analysis and active management cannot be guaranteed
- It cannot be guaranteed that the investor will recover the capital invested
- Derivatives entail risks relating to liquidity, leverage and credit fluctuations, illiquidity and volatility
- Interest rates may vary, bonds suffer price declines on rising interest rates
- Investment universe may involve investments in countries where the local capital markets may not yet qualify as recognised capital markets
- Money market investments are associated with risks of a money market, such as interest rate fluctuations, inflation risk and economic instability
- The Fund's investments may be subject to sustainability risks. The sustainability risks that the Fund may be subject to are likely to have an immaterial impact on the value of the Funds' investments in the medium to long term due to the mitigating nature of the Fund's ESG approach
- The Funds' performance may be positively or negatively affected by its sustainability strategy
- The ability to meet social or environmental objectives might be affected by incomplete or inaccurate data from third-party providers
- Information on how environmental and social objectives are achieved and how sustainability risks are managed in this Fund may be obtained from twentyfouram.com/sustainability

Fund Managers



Charlene Malik
Portfolio Management, industry experience since 2012.



David Norris
Head of US Credit, industry experience since 1988.



Eoin Walsh
Partner, Portfolio Management, industry experience since 1997.



Felipe Villarroel
Partner, Portfolio Management, industry experience since 2007.



George Curtis
Portfolio Management, industry experience since 2012.



Pierre Beniguel
Portfolio Management, industry experience since 2010.

Further Information and Literature: TwentyFour Asset Management LLP

T. 020 7015 8900
E. sales@twentyfouram.com
W. twentyfouram.com

Further information on fund charges, costs and other important information pertaining to the fund can be found in English and free of charge on the fund pages of our website and/or in the relevant offering documents available at www.twentyfouram.com/document-library and/or www.fundrock.com/mi-funds/twentyfour-asset-management/

THIS COMMENTARY IS FOR FINANCIAL ADVISERS AND INSTITUTIONAL/PROFESSIONAL INVESTORS ONLY. NO OTHER PERSONS SHOULD RELY ON THE INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THIS DOCUMENT. No recommendations to buy or sell investments are implied. The fund average rating is a weighted average calculation based on each bond's rating according to the fund's rating methodology. When calculating average credit rating, for non-rated bonds an internal rating is applied. Yield is shown gross of expenses. The yield figure is provided for illustration purposes only, should be regarded as an unaudited estimate that is subject to adjustment and therefore may not equal the realised income. The return of the securities may go down as well as up. The fund's volatility is calculated on a monthly (annualised) basis. If you invest indirectly through a third party provider you are advised to consult them directly as charges, performance and terms and conditions may differ materially. In making any investment into the Fund, investors should rely on the Prospectus and Key Investor Information Document (KIID) provided by the Authorised Corporate Director (ACD) of MI TwentyFour Investment Funds, and not the summary set out in this document. The Prospectus and KIID are also available from Apex Fundrock Ltd ("Apex"), Hamilton Centre, Rodney Way, Chelmsford, Essex, CM1 3BY and also available from their website as indicated above.

Past performance is not a reliable indicator of current or future performance. Performance data does not take into account any commissions and costs charged when shares of the fund are issued and redeemed, if applicable. The return of the fund may go down as well as up, e.g. due to changes in rates of exchange between currencies. The value of the money invested in the fund can increase or decrease and there is no guarantee that all or part of your invested capital can be redeemed.

For definitions of the investment terminology used within this document please see glossary at: <https://twentyfouram.com/glossary>. TwentyFour Asset Management LLP is able to assist those institutional clients who require it with meeting their Solvency II (including its UK onboarding and onshoring legislation) obligations.

The index data referenced herein is the property of Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated (BofAML) and/or its licensors and has been licensed for use by TwentyFour. BofAML and its licensors accept no liability in connection with its use. It is not possible to invest directly in an index and they will not be actively managed. **ICE BofAML Global Broad Market Index** - tracks the performance of investment grade debt publicly issued in the major domestic and eurobond markets, including sovereign, quasi-government, corporate, securitized and collateralized securities.

In particular, TwentyFour Asset Management LLP will make all reasonable endeavours to comply with the Solvency II Regulations 2015 Article 256. Neither the fund, nor TwentyFour Asset Management LLP nor Apex make any representation or warranty, express or implied, with respect to the fairness, correctness, accuracy, reasonableness or completeness of an assessment of ESG research and the correct execution of the ESG strategy. As investors may have different views regarding what constitutes sustainable investing or a sustainable investment, the funds may invest in issuers that do not reflect the beliefs and values of any specific investor. Please contact the Compliance Department at compliance@twentyfouram.com for more information. TwentyFour Asset Management LLP is a Limited Liability Partnership incorporated in England under Partnership No. OC335015 with its registered office at 8th Floor, The Monument Building, 11 Monument Street, London, EC3R 8AF and is authorised and regulated in the UK by the Financial Conduct Authority, FRN No. 481888. Calls may be recorded for training and monitoring purposes. Copyright TwentyFour Asset Management LLP, 2024 (all rights reserved).